Public Document Pack

PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 TIME 7.30 PM
PLACE:

HYBRID MEETING: COUNCIL CHAMBER AND
REMOTE

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:
Membership
Councillors:
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair)
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair)
Peter Bernards
Mark Ingleby
Silvana Kelleher
Louise Krupski
Hilary Moore
John Paschoud
James Rathbone
Joani Reid
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in
additional formats on request.

Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 21 September
2021

For further information please contact:
Claudette Minott Committee Officer
2nd Floor Civic Suite
Catford Road SE6 4RU
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk

Order Of Business
Item
No

Title of Report

Ward

Page
No.

1.

Declarations of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 14

3.

229 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET, LONDON,
SE8 3NT - DC/21/120773

Lewisham
Central

15 - 66

4.

28 DUNDALK ROAD, LONDON, SE4 2JL DC/21/120302

Telegraph Hill

67 - 110

5.

40 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET SE8 - CHANGE
OF USE - DC/21/121022

New Cross

111 - 148

6.

40 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET SE8 SHOPFRONT - DC/21/121020

New Cross

149 - 176

7.

39-43 EDDYSTONE ROAD SE4 DC/20/119755

Crofton Park

177 - 240

8.

29-35 TRANQUIL VALE, LONDON, SE3 0BU DC/21/121861

Lewisham
Central

241 - 286

Agenda Item 1
Committee

PLANNING COMMITTEE C

Report Title

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class

PART 1

Date: 30 September 2021

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on
the agenda.
(1)

Personal interests
There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member
Code of Conduct :-

(2)

(a)

Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b)

Other registerable interests

(c)

Non-registerable interests

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:(a)

Employment, tr
[...]
ay 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

36 Scawen Road, London, SE8 5AE
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending
the grant of planning permission for the alterations, restoration and
conversion of the existing house at 36 Scawen Road SE8 to provide:
 2 houses with alterations to the roof to form a crown roof with
side and rear dormers, together with the construction of 5, three
and four storey houses, a children play area, allotments and a
wildlife corridor around the site.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:








Principle of Development
Housing
Urban Design
Transport
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Sustainable Development
Natural Environment

Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the
Officer by Members.
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the
application site. The application site was described as a ‘special
project’ that would focus on food, cooking and food security. The
applicant advised the Committee the development was their home.
As a publican, they also wanted to provide their head chefs with
accommodation. The applicant noted that the chefs ran ‘field
kitchens’ to teach young people from the local community how to

Page 2 of 8
Page 8

cook. Allotments would also be onsite, so members of the local
community could learn how to grow produce.
Members were advised that emphasis would be placed on ensuring
sustainability. The applicant advised consideration would be given to
how materials could be sourced and wastage disposed of in a
sustainable manner. Members were assured that the development
would use resources in ‘clever, intelligent’ ways. The applicant gave
a historical account of the application site. The applicant described
the various community based organisations, they would be involved
in. They stated they were looking forward to doing ‘amazing’ things in
the community.
Member’s questions put to the applicant related to materials and
design.
The applicant provided a brief history of how materials were obtained
from fallen buildings, during World War 2 and used to reconstruct the
current building.
The applicant noted the concern raised regarding the arched window.
It was advised that the window could not be restored and it also did
not form part of the original building.
During the Member’s discussion, praise was given to the applicants
plans for the proposed development.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting,
and
RESOLVED – unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the alterations, restoration and
conversion of the existing house at 36 Scawen Road SE8 to provide:


2 houses with alterations to the roof to form a crown roof with
side and rear dormers, together with the construction of 5, three
and four storey houses, a children play area, allotments and a
wildlife corridor around the site.

Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
4

34-40 Eastdown Park SE13
Page 3 of 8
Page 9

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of existing
buildings and construction of a part 4, part 5 storey building at 34/40
Eastdown Park SE13 to provide:
 18 split level flats (Use Class C3), together with 3, two storey
three bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and provision of shared
communal garden, amenity space, associated hard and soft
landscaping, cycle parking and bin storage.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:









Principle of Development
Housing
Urban Design
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Transport
Sustainable Development
Natural Environment
Planning Obligations

Afterwards, members’ questions related to overheating, PTAL
ratings, highways agreement, overlooking, financial viability, heating
system, sunlight and daylight report, and density.
Members were assured by the Officer that an Overheating
Assessment would be secured by a 
[...]
licant provided
assurance to Members that the right strategies would be put in place.
No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting.
During the Members discussion, concern was raised with regard to
heating. It was felt that the materials used attributed to deforestation
and was not sustainable. There was also the view that the developer
could have used pumps, but had chosen not to. A Member of the
Committee felt ‘inclined’ to refuse approval of the proposal.
The applicant noted the concern and advised the Committee of
materials that would reduce CO2 emissions, noting ‘efficient’
concrete that keep the development cool in the summer and at stable
temperature in the winter. The applicant advised that the materials
were efficient, as they were factory made.
Another Member felt the use of heat pumps would have been more
consistent and efficient. It was not felt the proposed electrical heating
would be appropriate for the development and should be viewed as a
‘last resort’. The opinion was that the choice to use panels was cost
related.
The applicant stated that heat pumps had been used in previous
projects, the developer worked on. But it was felt pumps were less
appropriate for the apartments due to their size. Therefore, the use of
heat pumps had been redirected to larger schemes. The applicant
felt the agreed energy strategy was appropriate for the proposed
development.
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of
5 in favour of the proposal and 3 against. It was
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
Page 6 of 8
Page 12

GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings
and construction of a part 4, part 5 storey building at 34/40 Eastdown
Park SE13 to provide:
 18 split level flats (Use Class C3), together with 3, two storey
three bedroom houses (Use Class C3) and provision of shared
communal garden, amenity space, associated hard and soft
landscaping, cycle parking and bin storage.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
5

21 Wisteria Road, London, SE13 5HW
The item was removed from the Agenda.

6

16 Reynard Close, London, SE4 2DF
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending
the grant of planning permission for the construction of a single
storey rear extension at 16 Reynard Close, SE4, and all other
associated works.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
 Principle of Development
 Urban Design
 Impact on Adjoining Properties
The following members’ question related to scale, light and elevation
limits.
The Officer provided clarification to Members with regard to scale,
light and elevation limitations, as outlined in the Officer’s report.
The Officer confirmed that officers felt the measurements clarified,
were acceptable.
The applicant was in attendance at the meeting, but did not address
the Committee.
No representatives with objections, were present at the meeting.
Members agreed the Officer’s recommendation. It was
RESOLVED
Page 7 of 8
Page 13

That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey
rear extension at 16 Reynard Close, SE4, and all other associated
works.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
The meeting closed at 9.13 pm

Chair
_________________________

Page 8 of 8
Page 14

Agenda Item 3
Committee

PLANNING COMMITTEE C

Report Title
Ward
Contributors
Class

229 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 3NT
Evelyn
Alfie Williams
PART 1

30 September 2021

Reg. Nos.

DC/21/120773

Application dated

08 March 2021

Applicant

Simply Planning Limited on behalf of Visionbel Limited

Proposal

Reinstatement and re-development of the
demolished building at 229 Deptford High Street
SE8, to deliver three-storey with mansard roof
mixed-use development comprising 223sqm of
flexible commercial floorspace on the ground floor
(Use Class E) and five self-contained residential flats
(3x 1B/2P; 2x 2B/3P)
[...]
 Council's web site.

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Site Location Plan – 229 Deptford High Street

Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank

229 Deptford High Street

London,
Page 45

SE8
Application No. DC/21/120773

This presentation forms no part of a planning application
and is for information only.
END

1 of 25

Page 46

Reinstatement and re-development of the
demolished building at 229 Deptford High Street
SE8, to deliver three-storey with mansard roof
mixed-use development comprising 223sqm of
flexible commercial floorspace on the ground floor
(Use Class E) and five self-contained residential
flats (3x 1B/2P; 2x 2B/3P) on the upper floors (Use
Class C3) together with cycle parking, refuse
storage and all other associated works.

2 of 30

Page 47

Site Location Plan

3 of 30

Page 48

Aerial View

4 of 30

Page 49

Pre-existing Front Elevation Photographs

5 of 30

Page 50

Existing Front Elevation Photographs

6 of 30

Page 51

Proposed Front Elevation

7 of 30

Page 52

Proposed Shop Front

8 of 30

Page 53

Proposed Rear Elevation

9 of 30

Page 54

Proposed side elevation

10 of 30

Page 55

Proposed Lower Ground Floor

11 of 30

Page 56

Proposed Ground Floor

12 of 30

Page 57

Proposed First Floor

13 of 30

Page 58

Proposed Second Floor

14 of 30

Page 59

Proposed Third Floor

15 of 30

Page 60

Proposed Roof Plan

16 of 30

MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
 Principle of Development
 Urban Design & Heritage Impact
 Residential Quality
Page 61

 Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties
 Transport Impact

 Sustainability

17 of 30

Page 62

CGI View of Front Elevation

18 of 30

Page 63

CGI View of Rear Elevation

19 of 30

MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
 Principle of Development
 Urban Design & Heritage Impact
 Residential Quality
Page 64

 Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties
 Transport Impact

 Sustainability

20 of 30

Page 65

End of Presentation

21 of 30

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Committee

PLANNING COMMITTEE C

Report Title
Ward
Contributors
Class

28 DUNDALK ROAD, LONDON, SE4 2JL
Telegraph Hill
Thomas Simnett
PART 1

30 SEPTEMBER 2021

Reg. Nos.

DC/21/120302

Application dated

05.02.2021

Agent on behalf of Applicant

Mr Pattenden of Alma-nac Ltd

Proposal

Construction of a part one/part two storey
dwelling house, together with the provision of 2
cycle spaces and associated landscaping on land
at the side of 28 Dundalk Road SE4.

Background Papers

(1) Submission drawings
(2) Submission technical reports and documents
(3) Internal consultee responses

Designation

(1) PTAL 5
(2) Local Open Space Deficiency
(3) Air Quality

Screening

Not applicable

SUMMARY
1

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal.
The report has been brought before Committee for a decision as more than three
individual objections have been received from local residents.

SITE AND CONTEXT
Site description and current use

2

The application site is located to the west of No. 28 Dundalk Road, an end-of-terrace
dwellinghouse located close to the junction of Dundalk Road and Avignon Road.

3

The site is bounded by the rear gardens of properties along Dundalk Road to the east
and Avignon Road to the west

4

The site had been left derelict for a time following the development of the Old Carpenters
Yard development.

5

The site’s current condition is clear and secure with new 2m timber fencing on the
eastern boundary and a new timber fence on top of the existing low level brick wall on
the western boundary.

Page 67

Figure 1 – Site Location Plan

Character of area

6

The surrounding area is predominantly residential with similarly built terraced dwellings
situated on Finland Road and Revelon Road.

7

Houses here form attractive stock brick terraces with small-size front gardens. The
terrace houses retained good cohesive appearance with the exception to window
treatments, as this is not a conservation area a number of properties ha
[...]
pect and the windows on the lower floor would be
screened to a certain extent by being located in a small courtyard. These measures are
considered sufficient to avoid unacceptable overheating in this instance, having regard
to the modest scale of the development.
Daylight and Sunlight
Policy

Page 78

80

DMP 32(1)(b) expects new developments to provide a ‘satisfactory level’ of privacy,
outlook and natural lighting for its future residents.

81

Daylight and sunlight are generally measured against the Building Research
Establishment (BRE) standards. This is not formal planning guidance and should be
applied flexibly according to context. The BRE standards set out below are not a
mandatory planning threshold.

82

In new dwellings, the BRE minimum recommended average daylight factor (ADF) is 1 %
for bedrooms, 1.5% for living rooms and 2 % for kitchens.
Discussion

83

Officers consider the daylight and sunlight levels would be acceptable. No assessment
has been provided but it is not considered necessary for this scheme given its modest
scale and the benefits identified in the Design and Access Statement, namely: full height
windows at basement level, double aspect ground floor, use of rooflights to the ground
floor living spaces and extensive use of courtyards to increase the daylight and sunlight
into the property.

Housing conclusion
84

Overall, the proposed development would provide a good standard of residential
accommodation in compliance with LPP D6 and DMP.

URBAN DESIGN
General Policy

85

The NPPF at para 126 states the creation of high quality, beautiful and sustainable
buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development process
should achieve.

86

LPP D3 expects the highest quality materials and design appropriate to context.

87

Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham repeats the necessity to
achieve high quality design but also confirms a requirement for new developments to
minimise crime and the fear of crime.


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Bernards, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Hilary Moore, John Paschoud and 
James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Silvana Kelleher and Councillor 
Joani Reid 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
2. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C held on the 22 July 
2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. 229 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE8 3NT - DC/21/120773 
 
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 
Principle of Development • Urban Design and Heritage• Housing • Transport 
Impact • Impact on Adjoining Properties • Sustainable Development • Natural 
Environment • Planning Obligations.  
 
Following the Officers presentation, Members questions related to: noise, energy 
and employment.  
The Officer advised the Committee sufficient conditions were in place, to mitigate 
noise issues.  
The DMTL advised questions regarding energy and employment would be 
answered by the applicant.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application site. The 
applicant discussed: consultation, conservation, units and parking. The applicant 
noted there were no objections, no registered speakers with objections and the 
Deptford Society’s withdrawal of its own objection.  
Members’ questions to the applicant, related to: noise, energy and employment.  
Members were advised the proposal met the standard noise condition of the 55dB 
limit, as recommended by the local authority’s environmental officers. The DMTL 
reiterated the advice and confirmed officers were satisfied with the condition 
recommended for a Class E unit. In addition, if the noise exceeded the limit, 
environmental officers would address the matter.  
The applicant advised the Committee there was no information available regarding 
the previous business tenant, at the application site.  



 

 
 
 

2 

The applicant reiterated the Officers earlier advice. In addition, the applicant 
advised the application site meet and exceeded the energy requirements, as 
outlined by the London Plan.  
During Member discussion, the issue of other sustainability measures was 
discussed. The DMTL acknowledged Member comments and advised the use of 
other sustainability measures in future applications, would be considered where 
suitable.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the reinstatement and re-development of the 
demolished building at 229 Deptford High Street SE8, to deliver three-storey with 
mansard roof mixed-use development comprising:  

 ground floor (Use Class E) and 
five self-contained residential flats (3x 1B/2P; 2x 2B/3P) on the upper floors (Use 
Class C3) together with cycle parking, refuse storage and all other associated 
works.  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report 
 

4. 28 DUNDALK ROAD, LONDON, SE4 2JL - DC/21/120302 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission, for the proposal as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties • Transport • Sustainable Development •  
Natural Environment.  
After the Officer presentation, members’ questions related to: Daylight and 
sunlight.  
The Officer advised Member that officers considered the daylight and sunlight 
levels would be acceptable.  
The DMTL acknowledged that whilst no assessment had been conducted, it was 
not considered necessary for the proposal due to its modest scale. Members were 
assured of the benefits identified in the Design and Access Statement, such as: 
full height windows at basement level, double aspect ground floor, use of roof 
lights to the ground floor living spaces and extensive use of courtyards to increase 
the daylight and sunlight into the property.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the proposal. The 
applicant discussed: design, green energy, outlook, lighting and transport.  
No questions were put to the applicant by Members.  
There were no representatives with objections, present at the meeting.  
During Member discussion, the applicant was commended on their proposal.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a part one/part two storey 
dwelling house, together with the provision of 2 cycle spaces and associated 
landscaping on land at the side of 28 Dundalk Road SE4.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
5. 40 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET SE8 - CHANGE OF USE - DC/21/121022 

 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Urban Design & Heritage Impacts •  
Transport • Impact on Adjoining Properties • Flood Risk.  
No questions were put to the Officer, by Members.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the proposal. The 
applicant discussed: impact on retail, customer demographics, applicants 
approach to vulnerable groups and mitigation measures and applicants’ positive 
licensing history, with no police objections.  
Members’ questions to the applicant, related to: change of use, hours of operation 
and application sites’ location.  
The DMTL clarified the change of use, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Officer advised the local authority’s licensing department, granted the 
operation hours, as appropriate for the change of use.  
The DMTL confirmed there would be an integrated approach with the local 
authorities Licensing and Planning Committees. The applicant would be expected 
to comply with the terms of their licence.  
The Committee were assured there would be no residential homes situated above 
the application site.  
A representative, with objections addressed the Committee with objections to the 
proposal. The representative discussed: alcohol and substance abuse around 
gambling establishments, crime, vulnerable groups within the community, noise 
and the role of Committees, to protect the local community.  
Members’ questions related to: density of gambling venues on Deptford High 
Street (DHS) and hours of operation.  
The Officer confirmed that beside the proposal, one other gambling establishment 
had recently opened on DHS. The Officer advised Members, there was no 
guidance available, which gave a definition of what constituted over concentration 
of gambling venues. The Officer noted that whilst the London Plan identifies the 
types of venues that could equal harm, it did not quantify the number of each type 
or combinations required, to equal harm.  
The Legal Advisor clarified the local authorities Licensing and Planning 
Committees’ integrated approach to such applications. Members were assured 
that the police could require a review of the licence in the future..  
The Committee were assured the applicant would not be able to ignore either 
decisions of the Licensing Committee or Planning Committee. The applicant must 
comply with both Committees decisions. Members were advised if the Planning 
Committee were minded to refuse the application, the Committee must provide 
very good reasons for its decision.  
During Member discussion, several members expressed strong concern regarding 
the hours of operation, approved by the Licensing Committee. A Member stated 
that opening hours past 10.00pm was ‘excessive’. Another Member stated the 
hours approved by the Licensing Committee were ‘club hours’. Another Member 
summarised the proceedings noting: another gambling establishment was already 
open and active on DHS, the approved hours licensed to the applicant and 
community issues. In conclusion that Member proposed the application should be 
refused.  



 

 
 
 

4 

The Chair sought clarification on whether the application should be refused.  
The Legal Advisor cautioned Members against doing so, as there were no grounds 
to support the decision. It would also be unreasonable to refuse the application, 
based on views expressed regarding community issues. The DMTL supported the 
Legal Advisors advice, reminding Members the location of the application site was 
in a ‘noise rich environment’, a town centre. Therefore refusing the application on 
the basis of opening hours would be deemed as ‘unreasonable’.  
Both the Legal Advisor and the DMTL emphasised that the conditions of the 
licence granted, regarding the venues operation hours, could be reviewed.  
A Member summarised the advice provided and proposed that Condition 3 be 
amended to restrict hours of the premises operation from: 9 am to 11 pm, Monday 
to Sunday.  
Several Members agreed to the Members proposal.  
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 6 in favour of 
the proposal and 1 against. It was  
RESOLVED  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the change of use of vacant betting shop (Sui 
Generis use) to adult gaming centre (Sui Generis use) at 40 Deptford High Street 
SE8.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,  
That Condition 3 be amended to restrict hours of the premises operation from: 9 
am to 11 pm, Monday to Sunday. 
 

6. 40 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET SE8 - SHOPFRONT -  DC/21/121020 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Urban Design & Heritage Impact  
No questions were put to the Officer, by Members.  
The applicant addressed the Committee, describing the proposal. The applicant 
discussed: design, conservation and the character of DHS.  
No questions were put to the applicant, by Members.  
There were no representatives with objections, present at the meeting.  
Members’ questions related to: materials and objections.  
The Officer provided clarification that the Society had expressed concern 
regarding the proposals materials and proportions.  
The Officer advised there were no requirements in Planning policy, regarding the 
use of hardwood in this particular manner and noted officers were satisfied the use 
of hardwood on the shop front, would be an improvement on the previous 
aluminium shop front.  
During Members discussion, Members agreed the Officer’s recommendation.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the installation of new shopfront at 40 Deptford 
High Street SE8, together with the creation of fire exit to rear with platform and 
guard rail.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

7. 39-43 EDDYSTONE ROAD SE4 -  DC/20/119755 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties • Transport • Sustainable Development •  
Natural Environment  
The following members’ question related to: Condition 11 in Officers report and 
community space.  
The Officer provided clarification with regard to Condition 11, as outlined in the 
Officers report. The officers felt the site would benefit from the redevelopment, as 
the existing building was in a poor state of repair internally and externally and the 
new floor space was judged to be a higher quality provision. Members were 
assured the provision of a new, usable community space was also a planning 
merit, and officers gave very significant weight to that benefit.  
The Officer and DMTL confirmed the existing community space had no statutory 
protection or designation as an Asset of Community Value (ACV)  
The applicant addressed the Committee, describing the proposal. The applicant 
discussed: future plans, design, local consultation, objections and community 
users.  
No questions were put to the applicant, by Members.  
A representative, with objections addressed the Committee with objections to the 
proposal. The representative discussed: ecological, geological and historical 
concerns, local community consultation and nomination for the application site to 
be listed as an Asset of Community Value. The objected stated that an ACV 
application has been made but no response had been received from the local 
authority. The representative proposed that the application should be refused or at 
least postponed for this reason.  
Standing Orders were suspended at 9.25 pm.  
Members’ questions related to: ecological concerns, Assets of Community Value 
(ACV),  
Members were advised by the Officer that forthcoming legislation that may impact 
the boundaries to the ancient woodland had not yet been enacted and therefore 
could not be viewed as a material consideration. The DMTL supported the 
Officer’s advice, also advising the development should still be considered under 
the current policy context, as outlined in the Officer report. The Officer advised 
Members the local authority’s pending response, to the application site for AVC 
status, was not a material consideration under the current application to be 
considered.  
During the Members discussion, several Members agreed there should be a 
formal response from the local authority, regarding the AVC nomination submitted, 
with regard to the current application site. Following legal advice provided, 
Members noted they understood the ACV was not a material consideration under 
the current application, but felt the local authority should provide a response, since 
a local residents alleged a response was still outstanding 8 months following the 
ACV submission.  
Members also noted from study of paragraphs 178 – 182 of the Officers’ report, 
several ecological surveys remained incomplete. A Member emphasised that 
further surveys would need to be conducted, before the application was approved. 



 

 
 
 

6 

The Officer stated a condition could be implemented to ensure the surveys were 
conducted and assessed by the local authority before construction began on the 
development.  
The Chair decided legal advice should be sought, regarding the concerns raised 
by the Members. The Chair advised that the meeting would go into closed session, 
to receive the legal advice.  
The meeting was adjourned at 9.43pm. The meeting reconvened at 9.50pm. It was  
RESOLVED  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed that:  
Application would be DEFERRED, to allow additional ecological survey work to be 
undertaken and the Asset of Community Value position to be reviewed. 
 

8. 29-35 TRANQUIL VALE, LONDON, SE3 0BU -  DC/21/121861 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design and Heritage •  
Transport Impact • Impact on Adjoining Properties • Sustainable Development • 
Natural Environment • Planning Obligations  
The following members’ question related to: use of current application site.  
The Officer confirmed the current application site was not in use.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the proposal. The 
applicant discussed: public benefits, design, local consultation, highways, 
ecological and landscaping enhancements such as: architecture, sustainable 
energy and biodiversity.  
Members’ questions to the applicant, related to: parking.  
The applicant advised the Committee that the development would include a circle 
turntable parking design, operated by key fob. The design would have cars parking 
in a manner, so that they were always in forward drive, when ready to leave the 
parking area.  
A representative of the Blackheath Society, addressed the Committee with 
objections to the proposal. The representative discussed: a Planning Inspectorates 
appeal decision of July 2019, where a prior application was refused; Un-resolved 
issues that related to the Planning Inspectorates decision. The representative 
proposed that the current application under consideration, should be refused, or at 
least deferred and suggested the Committee conduct a site visit.  
Members’ questions related to: highway safety and landscaping.  
The Officer referred to their presentation slides, to provide further clarification, as 
outlined in the Officer’s report. The Officer stated that as the proposal was a family 
dwelling, parking was included as a family were viewed as likely to own a car. The 
DMTL supported the Officer’s advice and added that the local authority’s highways 
officer had raised no objections in relation to parking.  
During the Member discussion, a Member expressed concern that the proposals 
parking arrangements breached planning policy. Another Member requested 
clarification regarding the previous refused application and the current application.  
The Officer and DMTL provided clarification to explain the issues that led to the 
Planning Inspectorate decision regarding the previous application. The DMTL 
emphasised that the parking was never an issue of concern for the Planning 
Inspectorate. The DMTL advised that officers considered the resubmitted 



 

 
 
 

7 

application had proposal had improved. The Legal Advisor advised the refusal on 
the current application on the basis of parking, would be difficult to uphold in the 
event of an appeal. The DMTL supported the Legal Advisor’s advice, by stating 
there had also been no objection raised by the local authority’s highway officer 
with regard to highway safety.  
A Member raised concerns regarding the proposal’s bin stores and garden waste 
provisions. The DMTL advised a condition could be implemented to improve on 
the issues raised by the Member. Following the advice received, the Member 
raised a motion to approve the development, with conditions added to improve the 
proposals bin store and garden waste provision. The motion failed 2 in favour and 
5 against.  
The DMTL cautioned Members with regard to refusal of the application based on 
concerns that were not raised by the Planning Inspectorate. A Member raised 
concerns regarding the developments wall and building line issues. The Officer 
assured the Member the concerns with regard to the wall had been addressed. 
Another Member requested legal advice.  
The Chair decided legal advice would be sought, regarding the concerns raised by 
the Members. The Chair advised that the meeting would go into closed session, to 
receive the legal advice.  
The meeting was adjourned at 10.39pm. The meeting reconvened at 10.59pm. It 
was  
RESOLVED  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed:  
Application would be DEFERRED, in order to review parking arrangements 
proposed by developer and returned to Planning Committee C.  
The meeting closed at 11.00 pm 
 


